

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 6311/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-06-2017 in CRLWP No. 879/2017 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay, Bench at Aurangabad)

GANGAKHED SUGAR AND ENERGY LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GIRDHAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.79629/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.79632/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.79633/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

Date : 28-11-2017 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR  
Mr. M.V. Nagagogi, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. A.C. Pradhan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nikhar Berry, Adv.  
Mr. M.K. Maroria, AOR  
  
Mr. Pralhad Bachate, Adv.  
Mr. Amol Nirmalkumar Suryawanshi, AOR  
  
Mr. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR  
  
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR  
Ms. Deepa M. Kulkarni, Adv.  
  
Dr. Sudhir Bisla, Adv.  
Ms. Sumitra Bisla, Adv.  
Mr. P.K. Mohapatra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner, Mr. Anukul Chandra Pradhan, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent-CBI, learned counsel for the parties and perused the impugned judgment and order dated 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay, Bench at Aurangabad. The impugned order has been passed in Criminal Writ Petition No.879 of 2017 preferred by seven persons on certain facts.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that the facts mentioned in the writ petition are not correct.

If that be so, it will be open for the petitioner to approach the High Court seeking recalling/modification of the impugned order.

If such an application is filed, the High Court shall decide the same on merits in accordance with law.

In view of the above, the special leave petition stands disposed of.

It is made clear that we have not expressed any opinion on the merits of the case.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
COURT MASTER

(CHANDER BALA)  
COURT MASTER